Classification: Official
Annex 9: Critical Safety Check (drill version)
[bookmark: _Toc142042366][bookmark: _Toc142043217][bookmark: _Toc143256350]IMPORTANT NOTE: This version of the critical safety check has been adapted to help services carry out a test drill. It is not intended to be used in response to a real signal. Services should use the critical safety check in Annex 1 in response to a real signal. 
The critical safety check (drill version) is a rapid, structured assessment of key intrapartum care operational safety processes led by the perinatal leadership team, co-produced with staff working in these areas and approved by an accountable executive member of the trust board (see responsibilities below). It is not designed to replace comprehensive audits, investigations or case reviews. Perinatal leadership teams should practice at least one annual drill using the critical safety check, so they are prepared to respond when real signals occur. An annual drill does not need to be carried out if a service has already responded to a real signal within the calendar year using the critical safety check (Annex 1)
Objective: To practice the response to a signal and conclude whether an intrapartum service has a safety issue that needs to be addressed.
Areas of focus: Improvement timelines from known safety themes, leadership and culture, time-limited safety care pathways, risk assessment and escalation processes and safe staffing.
Responsibilities: Completed by the perinatal leadership team and approved by an accountable trust board executive (i.e. chief nurse, chief medical officer or executive trust board safety champion) within 8 working days from a signal. In real level 2 signals, an external peer review of the check should also happen before executive sign-off (see p.6 of the standard operating procedures). We recommend trying to test this as part of the drill. If a signal is received over the weekend or on a bank holiday, the timeline starts from the next working day. The check should be approved face to face or virtually where possible.
After completion and approval: Share the completed critical safety check with ICBs and regions for oversight and support if a safety issue is identified. ICBs or regions can stand down if a check does not conclude there is a safety issue. 
Assumed knowledge/processes in place: The perinatal leadership team should have the below information available prior to the critical safety check (drill version):

	Knowledge/process
	Include summary or refer to relevant documents for the attention of accountable trust board executives

	Have an early understanding of the causes of death for term events over the past 3 months
	

	Commissioned formal investigations where appropriate
	

	Involved families in the investigation process where appropriate and listened to their insights and feedback
	

	Emerging and known safety themes with any timelines of action plans to address

	This should include but not necessarily be limited to themes from:
· conclusions of previous MOSS critical safety checks
· Maternity and Newborn Safety Investigation (MNSI) quarterly reports
· NHS Resolution annual claims scorecard 
· annual Patient Safety Incident Report Plan (PSIRP)
· MBRRACE-UK real time data monitoring tool



Advice for completing the check:
· do not share patient identifiable information on this form with anyone who does not have a lawful basis to see it – redact first
· the completed and approved check needs to be shared with ICBs and regions within 8 working days even if not all questions can be completed
· italicised text should be deleted before completing

Section 1 – MOSS pre-completion check
This section provides accountable trust board executives with additional context that may explain the signal and whether the pre-requisites for implementing MOSS are in place. 
	MOSS pre-completion check

	Questions
	Answer



	
	Yes/No
	Description

	Have you identified an issue with the data displayed by MOSS (for example, an event was not at term or care/delivery did not take place at the site displayed)?

	Choose an item.	If you have raised a data issue here, please can you email the details to the MOSS project team at england.moss@nhs.net so it can be investigated.

Perinatal leadership teams should remain curious and proceed with the critical safety check as part of good practice. 

	Is the trust site a NICU plus cardiac surgery centre? 
	Choose an item.	Whilst it is acknowledged that sites that are NICU plus cardiac surgery centres may generate more frequent signals, due to caring for babies with congenital anomalies that have a known high risk of stillbirth or neonatal death, perinatal leadership teams should remain curious and still proceed with the critical safety check as part of good practice. 

	Were any of the events in MOSS that occurred over the last 3 months unavoidable? Please state why.  
	Choose an item.	Perinatal leadership teams should remain curious and proceed with the critical safety check as part of good practice.

	Are the pre-requisites for implementing MOSS in place (page 5-6 of standard operating procedures)?  
	Choose an item.	Maternity services must establish the pre-requisites to implement MOSS effectively. If maternity services are still working towards this, perinatal leadership teams should still proceed with the critical safety check in the best way possible.





Section 2 – are key safety elements of your intrapartum service in place? 
Please complete this section focussing on the activity of your intrapartum service over the last 3 months. 
	Safety culture - conversations with staff and service users

	Questions
	Answer



	
	Yes/No
	Brief description with any action taken (bulleted only)

	1. Are the perinatal leadership team, accountable trust board executives and staff (on labour ward, triage and birth centre) working well together?
	Choose an item.	Please state any improvements that could be made.

	2. How do you measure your leadership culture and how frequently is this done? What actions have you taken?
	
	

	3. What have MNVP leads or other service users fed back that they feel could be improved?
	
	

	4. From your walkarounds and conversations with staff:
	
	
	

	a) What do staff feel is working well in providing safe care in labour and birth?
	
	

	b) What do staff feel could be improved to achieve better outcomes?
	
	

	Are you achieving safety timelines for these care pathways?

	5. Is the maternity service achieving a triage of new cases within 15 minutes of presentation? 
	Choose an item. 
	Suggest include reporting as a percentage over the past 3 months.



	6. Is the maternity service achieving commencement of induction of labour (IOL) within 6 hours from point of admission for induction (from home or ward)
	Choose an item. 
	Suggest include reporting as a percentage over the past 3 months.



	7. Is the maternity service achieving category 1 caesarean sections as soon as possible and usually within 30 minutes of the decision to deliver? 
	Choose an item. 
	Suggest include reporting as a percentage over the past 3 months.

	8. Is the maternity service achieving category 2 caesarean sections as soon as possible and usually within 75 minutes of the decision to deliver? 
	Choose an item. 
	Suggest include reporting as a percentage over the past 3 months.

	Are you achieving regular multi-disciplinary team (MDT) communication of known or emerging risk factors on the labour ward?

	9. Are you achieving at least one MDT huddle every day on the labour ward based on NHSI guidance? 
	Choose an item. 
	

	10. Do your huddles always include a consultant obstetrician, anaesthetist, midwifery co-ordinator and member of the neonatal team?
	Choose an item.
	

	11. Is the maternity service achieving a structured handover process in the labour ward, such as SBAR or an equivalent, that can manage known or emerging risks and involves the MDT?
	Choose an item. 
	

	Are your teams carrying out appropriate risk assessment and escalation?

	12. Is the service achieving compliance with element 4 of the current version of the Saving Babies’ Lives Care Bundle?
	Choose an item. 
	

	13.  Is the service achieving 90% of attendance in each relevant staff group (as per Maternity Incentive Scheme guidance) at:
· fetal monitoring training
· multi-professional maternity emergencies training
· neonatal resuscitation training
	Choose an item. 
	This relates to activity over the last 3 months, even though the Maternity Incentive Scheme requires this to be evidenced annually. Perinatal leadership teams should maintain an ongoing awareness of training needs.

	Is there a stable workforce offering safe and effective care during labour and birth?

	14. Have staff been redeployed or non-clinical midwifery staff (e.g. managers / specialist midwives) utilised to meet minimum midwifery safe staffing levels as per your trust’s safe staffing policy? 
	Choose an item.	

	15. Have there been obstetric staffing shortfalls impacting on safe care delivery?
	Choose an item.	

	16. Have there been any anaesthetic staffing shortfalls as per RCoA guidance impacting on safe care delivery? 
	Choose an item.	



Section 3 – is there any additional information that accountable trust board executives should pay attention to? 
Please use this section if there is anything not captured above that you feel executives should pay attention to, explaining potential safety issues in your intrapartum service over the last 3 months. 





Section 4 – conclusion from this critical safety check (drill version)
This section is used to summarise the outcome of the critical safety check (drill version) for accountable trust board executives. If more than one safety issue has been identified and these are being dealt with differently, then overall the perinatal leadership team should select the RAG rating which best describes the safety issue(s) with the highest risk.
	Question
	Answer

	How would you summarise the outcome of this critical safety check (drill version)? 
	Choose an item.










Section 5 – recommendation from this critical safety check (drill version)
It is recommended that the below actions are taken following the relevant conclusion of this check from section 4. 
	Conclusion
	Action(s)
	Please select

	GREEN – no safety issues in our intrapartum service have been identified
	· no action is required other than sharing the completed check with ICB (executive with responsibility for maternity and neonatal services and director of quality) and regional colleagues (regional chief nurse, midwife, obstetrician and medical director) for awareness
	☐
	GREEN/AMBER - there is at least one known safety issue in our intrapartum service, with a plan of action already in place and progressing as planned
	· the completed check should be shared with ICB colleagues for oversight and regions for awareness, or regional colleagues only if oversight responsibilities have been transferred (see important note in section 4 of the standard operating procedures)
· the perinatal leadership team should continue to report to the trust board on plans as required 
· the trust board should continue to provide oversight and active engagement to ensure plans progress and are completed at the required speed
	☐
	AMBER - there is at least one known safety issue in our intrapartum service, with a plan of action already in place but it is not progressing as planned
	· the completed check should be shared with ICB colleagues for oversight and regions for awareness, or regional colleagues only if oversight responsibilities have been transferred (see important note in section 4 of the standard operating procedures).
· an urgent discussion between the perinatal leadership team and the trust board is required within 4 weeks with an agreement get plans back on track within 12 weeks
· the trust board should continue to provide oversight and active engagement to ensure plans progress and are completed at the required speed
	☐
	AMBER/RED - there is at least one known safety issue in our intrapartum service, but a plan of action is not in place
	· the completed check should be shared with ICB colleagues for oversight and regions for awareness, or regional colleagues only if oversight responsibilities have been transferred (see important note in section 4 of the standard operating procedures)
· an urgent discussion between the perinatal leadership team and the Trust Board is required within 4 weeks with an agreement on a plan within 8 weeks
· the trust board should continue to provide oversight and active engagement to ensure plans are made and make progress at the required speed
	☐
	RED – at least one new safety issue in our intrapartum service has been identified which requires a plan of action
	· the completed check should be shared with ICB colleagues for oversight and regions for awareness, or regional colleagues only if oversight responsibilities have been transferred (see important note in section 4 of the standard operating procedures)
· an urgent discussion between the perinatal leadership team and the Trust Board is required within 4 weeks with an agreement on a plan within 8 weeks
· the trust board should continue to provide oversight and active engagement to ensure plans are made and make progress at the required speed
	☐

DATE:
AGREED BY MEMBERS OF THE PERINATAL LEADERSHIP TEAM AND TRUST BOARD EXECUTIVE(S) AS FOLLOWS: 
	NAME(S)
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